IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR FEE STRUCTURE

It is advised to read the notice till the end before making fee payment

Regarding any query or problem about Fees, kindly contact UILS office

This is for the information of all the candidates seeking admission to the **Ist Semester** of LL.M. Courses for the academic session – 2023 at UILS, Chandigarh that <u>DETAILS</u> <u>OF FEES TO BE PAID FOR 1ST SEMESTER</u> is as follows:

Sr	Course	University Fees	Deptt.	Library
No.			Funds	Security
1.	LL.M. (1 year) and	Rs. 73720/-	Rs.	Rs. 5000/-
	Master of Laws (2	(candidates who have passed qualifying	26600/-	
	years) Course	examination from Panjab University)		
		Rs. 74720/-		
		(candidates who have passed qualifying		
		examination from other than Panjab		
		University).		

<u>Fee details for students under reserved category of Scheduled Castes of Punjab</u> <u>State whose income is less than or equal to Rs. 250000/-</u>

Sr	Course	University Fees	Deptt.	Library
No.			Funds	Security
1.	LL.M. (1 year) and	Rs. 18430/-	Rs. 6650/-	Rs. 5000/-
	Master of Laws (2	(candidates who have passed qualifying		
	years) Course	examination from Panjab University)		
		Rs. 19430/-		
		(candidates who have passed qualifying		
		examination from other than Panjab		
		University)		

Fee details for students under Persons with Disabilities (Pwd) category

- 1. The students admitted under category of Physically Handicapped with 100% Disability and belong to Below Poverty Line **do not need to pay any fee**.
- 2. The students admitted under category of Physically Handicapped with Less than 100% Disability and belong to Below Poverty Line need to pay below mentioned fee:

Sr	Course	University Fees	Deptt.	Library
No.			Funds	Security
1.	LL.M. (1 year) and	Rs. 29695/-	Rs.	Rs. 5000/-
	Master of Laws (2	(candidates who have passed qualifying	26600/-	
	years) Course	examination from Panjab University)		

Page **2** of **4**

Rs. 30695/-	
(candidates who have passed qualify	fying
examination from other than Par	anjab
University).	

Fee details under fee concession for Single Parent

Sr	Course	University Fees	Deptt.	Library
No.			Funds	Security
1.	LL.M. (1 year) and	Rs. 29695/-	Rs.	Rs. 5000/-
	Master of Laws (2	(candidates who have passed qualifying	26600/-	
	years) Course	examination from Panjab University)		
		Rs. 30695/-		
		(candidates who have passed qualifying		
		examination from other than Panjab		
		University).		

Fee details under fee concession for Ward of Panjab University Employee

Sr	Course	University Fees	Deptt.	Library
No.			Funds	Security
1.	LL.M. (1 year) and	Rs. 51708/-	Rs.	Rs. 5000/-
	Master of Laws (2	(candidates who have passed qualifying	26600/-	
	years) Course	examination from Panjab University)		
		Rs. 52708/-		
		(candidates who have passed qualifying		
		examination from other than Panjab		
		University).		

Fee details under fee concession for students belong to Economically Weaker Section whose annual family income is less than or equal to Rs. 250000/-

Sr	Course	University Fees	Deptt.	Library
No.			Funds	Security
1.	LL.M. (1 year) and	Rs. 21530/-	Rs.	Rs. 5000/-
	Master of Laws (2	(candidates who have passed qualifying	26600/-	
	years) Course	examination from Panjab University)		
		Rs. 22530/-		
		(candidates who have passed qualifying		
		examination from other than Panjab		
		University).		

Modes of Fee Payment by candidates except NRI Category: Fees to be paid separately as mentioned below

- i) University Fee can be paid in the form of Demand Draft prepared in favour of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh OR through online mode facility available at Panjab University website i.e. https://payonline.puchd.ac.in/
- ii) **Deptt. Funds** can be paid in the form of **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh OR** through **online mode** facility available **SBCollect** of State Bank of India's website.
- iii) Library Security can be paid in the form of Demand Draft prepared in favour of Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh OR through online mode facility available SBCollect of State Bank of India's website.

Fee details for candidates under NRI category

Course	Other Charges	Tuition + Registration + Developmen t Funds US\$	Dean International Students Funds	Deptt. Funds	Lib. Security (Refund able)
LL.M. (1 year) and Master of Laws (2 years) Course					
1st year	Rs. 29695/-	\$4500/-	Rs. 1500/-	Rs. 26600/-	Rs. 5000/-

Fee by NRI Candidates to be paid separately as mentioned below

- i) Fee from Foreign National/NRI Candidates shall be charged annually.
- of Registrar, Panjab University, Chandigarh or through online mode facility available at Panjab University website i.e. https://pavonline.puchd.ac.in/
- iii) **Tuition fee** shall be payable in the form of **bank draft** in US dollars/Pounds, sterling/Deutschmark or **equivalent** amount in **Indian Currency** payable to the **Registrar**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh** along with a **bank certificate** for encashment of Foreign currency of the like amount.
- iv) **Dean International Student Funds** can be paid by **cash** at **SBI Fee Counter** situated opposite single window enquiry office of Panjab University at Sector-14, Chandigarh **OR** through **online facility** available at Panjab University website i.e. https://payonline.puchd.ac.in/

- v) **Deptt. Funds** can be paid in the form of **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS**, **Panjab University**, **Chandigarh OR** through **online mode** facility available **SBCollect** of State Bank of India's website.
- vi) **Library Security** can be paid in the form of **Demand Draft** prepared in favour of **Director UILS Library Security, Panjab University, Chandigarh OR** through **online mode** facility available **SBCollect** of State Bank of India's website.

Important:

- Regarding any information about admission, fee and fee concession/refund rules, the students are advised to check Panjab University Handbook of Information-2023 available at https://puchd.ac.in/important-documents.php
- The candidates are also advised to keep checking **Admission Notices** at link http://uils.puchd.ac.in

STEPS FOR ONLINE PAYMENT OF University Fee

Open the website https://payonline.puchd.ac.in/

Click on: Sign Up Click on: Sign In

Click on: Make Payment

Under Payment Gateway: Tuition Fee (University Campus/Regional Centres)
Under Payment on Account of: T0730 – University Institute of Legal Studies

Amount: Enter Amount

Description: Write your name and fee paid for

Click on: Add and follow the steps asked for making payment

STEPS FOR ONLINE PAYMENT OF Deptt. Funds and Library Security

Click on SB Collect at the website of State Bank of India

• Click on: Educational Institutions

• Under Filter By State, Select: Chandigarh

• For Deptt Funds, Click on: Director UILS and follow the next

steps to make payment carefully

• For Library Security, Click on: Director UILS Library Security Fund

and follow the next steps to make

payment carefully

-sd-Director